

No. 19-14552

---

**In the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

NANCY CAROLA JACOBSON, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

LAUREL M. LEE,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

and

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

*Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
No. 4:18-CV-262-MW-CAS

---

Marc E. Elias  
Elisabeth C. Frost  
Jacki L. Anderson  
John M. Geise  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth Street,  
N.W.,  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 654-6200

Abha Khanna  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue,  
Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-8000

Frederick S. Wermuth  
KING, BLACKWELL,  
ZEHNDER & WERMUTH P.A.  
P.O. Box 1631  
Orlando, FL 32802  
(407) 422-2472

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
II. Proceedings Below .....	9
III. Trial Evidence.....	10
IV. The District Court’s Order.....	15
V. Standard of Review.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. Plaintiffs’ claims are justiciable. ....	22
II. Plaintiffs have standing. ....	32
A. Plaintiffs have suffered an injury-in-fact.....	32
B. Plaintiffs’ injuries are fairly traceable to the Secretary.....	40
C. Plaintiffs’ injuries are redressable. ....	41

III. The district court’s conclusion that Plaintiffs proved the Ballot Order Statute violates the First and Fourteenth Amendment should be affirmed. ....	44
A. <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> is the correct standard to evaluate Plaintiffs’ claims. 45	
B. The district court’s conclusion that the Ballot Order Statute burdens Plaintiffs’ right to vote should be affirmed. ....	48
C. The district court’s finding that none of the state’s identified interests justifies the burden on Plaintiffs’ rights should be affirmed. ....	55
IV. Laches does not bar Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	57
V. Constitutional estoppel is wholly inapplicable here. ....	63
CONCLUSION .....	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	67



## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGES
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	42
<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Akins v. Sec’y of State</i> , 904 A.2d 702 (N.H. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	30
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	53
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Ariz. 2005) .....	58
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	42
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	62
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	32
<i>Brockert v. Skornicka</i> , 711 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	64
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	47
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	39, 45, 46

<i>Bush v. Oceans Int'l</i> , 621 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	60
<i>CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	18, 19
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	25
<i>Cause Ind. v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 949 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....	27
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billings</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455.....	53
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	41
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	passim
<i>Culliton v. Bd. of Election Com'rs of DuPage Cnty.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 126 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....	1, 23
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	35
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....	34
<i>Didie v. Howes</i> , 988 F.2d 1097 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	43

<i>Eat Right Foods Ltd. v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	62
<i>Elliott v. Sec’y of State</i> , 295 Mich. 245 (1940) .....	2, 8
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Marsh</i> , 651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	58
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	64
<i>Falanga v. State Bar</i> , 150 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016) .....	35
<i>Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	27, 48
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	25
<i>GEICO Gen. Ins. Co. v. Farag</i> , 597 F. App’x 1053 (11th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	21, 36, 37
<i>Gould v. Grubb</i> , 14 Cal. 3d 661 (1975) .....	passim
<i>Graves v. McElderry</i> , 346 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	passim
<i>Hallums v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , 945 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	32

<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	24
<i>Holtzman v. Power</i> , 62 Misc.2d 1020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970).....	7, 28
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	35
<i>Increase Minority Participation by Affirmative Change Today of Nw. Fla., Inc. (IMPACT) v. Firestone</i> , 893 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	53
<i>Kautenburger v. Jackson</i> , 85 Ariz. 128 (1958).....	2, 8
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	28
<i>Libertarian Party v. D.C. Bd. of Elections &amp; Ethics</i> , 682 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>Made in the USA Found. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 314 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1969).....	passim
<i>Marcellus v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 849 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	47
<i>Maxwell v. Foster</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23447 (W.D. La 1994).....	58
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	passim

<i>Miller v. Moore</i> , 169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Mitchell v. Hillsborough Cnty.</i> , 468 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Nader 2000 Primary Comm., Inc. v. Hechler</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.W.Va. 2000).....	60
<i>Nat’l Law Party of United States v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....	34
<i>Netsch v. Lewis</i> , 344 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	1, 23, 28
<i>Norelus v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir.2010) .....	43
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	46, 47
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	27
<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	34
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 471 F. App’x 219 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	590
<i>Peter Letterese &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. World Inst. of Scientology Enters.</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	20, 58, 59
<i>Robertson v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	64
<i>Robinson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> 595 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	20

<i>S.J. Groves &amp; Sons Co. v. Fulton County</i> , 920 F.2d 752 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	64
<i>Sangmeister v. Woodard</i> , 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	1, 7, 23, 28
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	31
<i>Slater v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 871 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	21, 40
<i>State ex rel. Roof v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 39 Ohio St. 2d 130 (1974) .....	7
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>The Wis. Assembly Democratic Campaign Comm. v. Gill</i> , No. 3:18-cv-763-JPD (W.D. Wis. Sept. 14, 2018).....	36
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	26, 49
<i>United States v. Barfield</i> , 396 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	59
<i>United States v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940).....	64

<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	35
<i>Weisberg v. Powell</i> , 417 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1969) .....	1
<i>Wexler v. Anderson</i> , 452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 47
<i>Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.</i> 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	42
<i>Wilkinson v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 80 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	64
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	23
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	60
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	44, 45
52 U.S.C. § 30101(14) .....	33
Ala. Code § 17-6-25.....	8
Alaska Stat. § 15.15.030(6).....	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-207(c)(1) .....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-5-404 .....	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 20.10(1).....	52
Fla. Stat. § 101.151(3)(a) .....	1, 6, 44
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-115 .....	8

Idaho Code Ann. §§ 34-903(4) & 34-2419.....	8
Iowa Code § 49.31(1)(B)(2) .....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-610 .....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 118.225 .....	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:551(C) .....	8
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-A, § 601 .....	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-367(2) .....	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-12-205(2) .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163A-1114.....	8
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 16.1-11-27 & 16.1-06-05 .....	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 656:5(II).....	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:14-12.....	8
N.M. Stat. § 1-10-8.1 .....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.267 .....	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3505.03.....	8
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 6-106.....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.155.....	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-19-9.1.....	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-16-3.1 .....	8
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-6-302(1)(b).....	8
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-613 .....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2472 .....	8
